

No. 22-859

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. and PATRIOT28 LLC,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
HANNAH S. MARCLEY
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
Significant Disparities Between SEC In-House Adjudications and District Court Proceedings Exacerbate the Constitutional Defects Identified By the Fifth Circuit.....	5
A. The harsh penalties imposed on SEC civil enforcement targets heighten the need for procedural due process.....	5
B. SEC in-house adjudications provide civil enforcement targets significantly less procedural due process than district court proceedings.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Axon Ent., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	11, 13
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	5
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7, 9
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5, 6, 7, 9
Statutes & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)	11, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4)	13

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	14
Fed. R. Evid. 611(b).....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 801-807.....	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.100 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 14
17 C.F.R. § 201.100(c).....	17
17 C.F.R. § 201.121.....	11
17 C.F.R. § 201.200.....	10, 14
17 C.F.R. §§ 201.233(a)(1) & (2).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.233(a)(3).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.320(a).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.320(b).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.323.....	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.326.....	17
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2)(i).....	14
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2)(ii).....	14
17 C.F.R. § 201.410.....	11
17 C.F.R. § 201.411.....	11, 15
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e).....	15

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of Constitutional Law and First Amendment Scholars, <i>Romeril v. SEC</i> , No. 21-1284 (Apr. 2022).....	15
Chris Prentice, <i>Wall Street enforcement to get tougher as SEC’s new top cop gets to work</i> , Reuters, July 26, 2021	2
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 475 (2016)	10, 12, 13
FTC, Order Returning Matter To Adjudication and Dismissing Complaint Dkt. No. 9389.....	13
Gurbir S. Grewal, Dir., Div. of Enf’t, Remarks at Securities Enforcement Forum West 2022 (May 12, 2022).....	2
Margaret A. Little, <i>The SEC’s Bleak House of Cards: Some Reflections on Jarkesy v. SEC and Judicial Doctrine</i> , 27 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 565 (2023)...	11, 15
Philip Hamburger, <i>The Administrative Evasion of Procedural Rights</i> , 11 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 915 (2018).....	6, 10, 12, 13, 16
SEC, Addendum to Enf’t Div. Press Release, Fiscal Year 2022.....	3, 8, 9

SEC, Div. of Enft, Enforcement Manual (Nov. 2017) § 2.5.1	10
SEC, Div. of Enft, Press Release, <i>SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY 22 (2022-206)</i> (Nov. 15, 2022)	3, 8
SEC Press Release, <i>SEC Charges Hedge Fund Manager and Brokerage CEO with Fraud</i> (Mar. 22, 2013)	7
